Dear Sir-Your proposition of December 12, 1903, to furnish all labor and material 

as per plans and specifications drawn by the architects, for concreting area and under 
walls. drain-pipes, bends, back filling, cement. plastering and bell traps, for the sum of 
eight hundred and forty-five dollars ($845), is accepted, and you are hereby notified to 
proceed with the work. 

By direction of the Commissioner. 
Yours truly, 

(Signed) 	J. McKEE BORDEN, Secretary. 
Extra on contract. 

(Copy.) 
Department of Public Charities, 

Foot of East Twenty-sixth Street, New York,

[...]

materials, the several contracts for which were awarded to the aforesaid Frank 
Rinschler, and which contracts in the aggregate exceed the sum of one thousand 
dollars; therefore 

Resolved, That the Comptroller be and he is hereby authorized and requested to 
pay the claim of Frank Rinschler, amounting in total to the sum of two thousand two 
hundred and sixty-five dollars ($2.265). the said sum to be payment in full for all 
labor and materials furnished in accordance with the provisions of the several addi-
tional contracts entered into between the Department of Public Charities and the said 
Frank Rinschler, under date of December 16, 1903.

[...]

the year t9o5, hose, articles necessary for repairs to apparatus and such other articles 
of equipment as may, through inadvertence or other cause, be omitted from the list 
of supplies covered by the general contracts of the Fire Department for said year 
in said boroughs, to an amount not exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000)," 
—w-]tich wvas adopted by the Board of Aldermen March 2t, 19o5, and approved by the 
Mayor April 4, 1905, be and the same is hereby annulled, rescinded and repealed. 

Which was made a special order for the next meeting immediately after the read-

[...]

lowing resolution adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment May 5, 1905: 
Whereas, The Commissioner of the Department of Street Cleaning, in a communi-

cation to the Board of Estimate and Apportionment dated April 19, 1905, has made 
requisition for the issue of bonds to the amount of three hundred and fifteen thousand 
eight hundred and thirty-five dollars ($315,835), to provide means for the purchase, 
acquisition and construction of stock or plant for said Department, as follows: 
Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx ................................ $191,175 00 
Borough of Brooklyn .................................................

[...]

therefore be it 
Resolved, That, subject to concurrence herewith by the Board of Aldermen, the 

Comptroller is authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York, in the 
manner provided by section i6g of the Greater New York Charter, to the amount of 
three hundred and fifteen thousand eight hundred and thirty-five dollars ($315,835), the 
proceeds whereof to be applied to the purposes aforesaid. 

JOHN T. McCALL, WILLIAM WENTZ, OWEN J. MURPHY, JAMES W. 
REDMOND, JOHN DIEMER, PHILIP HARNISCHFEGER, Committee on Finance. 

Alderman McCall asked and obtained immediate consideration for this report.

[...]

" Resolved, That, pursuant to tlie'provisions of section 47 of the Greater New York 
Charter, as amended by chapter 409 of the Laws of 19o4, the Board of Estimate and 
Apportionment hereby approves of the issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New 
York, to an amount not exceeding one hundred and seventy thousand dollars ($170,000) 
for the purpose of providing means for the construction and equipment of a station-
house, prison and stable for the Nineteenth Precinct. located at Nos. 134 to 138 West 
Thirtieth street, Borough of Manhattan, and that when authority therefor shall have

[...]

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment he and the same hereby 
is requested to authorize the Contutroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds. under the 
provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of the Greater New York Charter, to the 
amount of twenty--five thousand dollars ($25,000). for the purpose of providing means 
to enable the Corporation Counsel to properly investigate the questions which have 
arisen with reference to the title of The City of New York to any uplands or lands under 
water in or appurtenant to the various towns which were consolidated with or annexed

[...]

Resolved, That the contract for furnishing all the labor and furnishing and erecting 

all the materials necessary or required to complete a stable at the Kingston Avenue 
Hospital in the Borough of Brooklyn, be and is hereby awarded to Thomas G. Carlin 
for the sum of twenty-four thousand nine hundred and ninety-seven dollars 
($24,997), he being the lowest bidder, subject to the approval of sureties by the Comp-
troller, and the President be and is hereby directed to execute the contract in the 
form approved by the Corporation Counsel. 

On motion, it was 
Resolved, That the bid or estimate of Thomas G.